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A Study on The Wearing Condition of Jeans for Development of Slim-fit Jeans Pattern

Kayoung Shin and Wolhee Do""

Dept. of Clothing and Textiles, Chonnam National University / University Industry Liaison Office of CNU Healthcare Ware R&BD Center;
Gwangju, Korea

b Dept. of Clothing and Textiles, Chonnam National University / Research Institute of Human Ecology, Chonnam National University,
Gwangju, Korea

Abstract: This study provides information on how to improve the wearing sensation and the fit of slim-fit jeans through
an analysis of actual wearing conditions and dissatisfaction. The study is based on a questionnaire survey. A survey was
conducted on 296 women in their 20s living in Korea to analyze wearing dissatisfaction with slim-fit jeans. The study used
descriptive statistics for analysis using SPSS Statistics Ver.23. Surveys on the actual situation of wearing jeans and level
of dissatisfaction indicated that most women in their 20s mainly wore slim-fit jeans and were aware of the size of their
jeans. Most tended to double-check the size of the jeans, indicating that the inaccurate sizing system of slim-fit jeans
caused confusion for consumers. In addition, the results of the survey on the most considered parts of the body when
consumers buy jeans are waist, thigh and leg length. They insisted that their waists were thin and their thighs were
thicker than their waists; so their pants would not fit and they were obese. There is a problem between waist size and
thigh size; therefore, it is necessary to develop new patterns for slim-fit jeans with improved fit around the waist area
that can improve the negative results of surveys on the level of dissatisfaction, indicating discomfort in the waist, belly,

and thigh areas while wearing slim-fit jeans.

Key words: wearing conditions (28 A H)), slim-fit jeans (&&
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32 Table 291 2t} FEAE] AP BP0 198%8(66.9%)
o2 7FY T REES HYoH tgoRe AARI0| 649

(21.6%), 2 239
BT}

upA] Alo|ze}l AHste] §FE HuA] Afol= B
gt A= Table 33} 2t} 22lo] 2hg-3l= AHuA] Alo]=
AA ol gk A=t <rpetal it 3EAF 2829 (95.3%)
2 OiREe 200 o4do] ERle] R8s HuEA] Al]=E <l
ABlal 5 FRIT & Uk AFH o2 FART =4
S o] A F g3 E AEe A3 ExddME
‘M’O] 1558 (42.5%)0 2 74 BaL, ‘S7F 1048 (28.5%), ‘L>°]
659 (17.8%), ‘XS7} 178 (4.7%), ‘XL°] 148 (3.8%), ‘XXL°]
1008 (2.7%) =22 FXL UL, AN T 27°] 647
(388%) 22 7P Wk, 26’°] 36%(21.8%), 28°°] 347
(20.6%), 25’7} 19%(11.5%), 297} 95 (5.5%), 24’7} 3% (1.8%)
Tog2 B AT olo] 200 oL jFEEo] El9]
U] Alo]=2E IX|BHAL Jlom, Ao R § Apol= #7]

(7.8%), Z1EP 11¥(3.7%)2] SHES

. .. . . Table 2. | ils of i i =296
(Professional Dictionary of Fashion, 1997). A& W82 Choi able 2. General details of questionnaire survey target (N )
and Do(2016/%} Cho(2016)¢] NHATE Fste] 2gakgle Questions _ Division _ Frequency(n) %

1:::]’ AR NLL Table 13 7). Student 198 66.9

AT FASA Tt A A5 % -SR] Hupq Aol House wife 0 0.0
zol FAR AurHel AR 5B, Hu 7Y L g ey Occupation _*0ression > 78
of AT F= 1189, FupA DA} BYE Ymo) A Office worker 64 216
3 B 3BEFOT F 408FOR ojFolA k. £YE 4 Self-ownership 0 00
B 2975 F Bebdd HEA 152 AT 296452 A Others M 37
Table 1. Classification of survey contents

Variable Item

General data

Age, occupation, body size, pants size

Actual state of wearing

Wearing types, length of crotch, method for choosing size, wearing belt, repair experience, exchange/return
experience, body parts important for purchasing

General jeans

Fitness preference, uncomfortable part when worn, match of label size and body size, difference for each
brand sizing system, diversity of size, match of individual size and pants size

Waist, abdominal, hip, thigh, knee, crotch, zipper, pocket, length

Fitness evaluation Fitness
for jeans . .
Slim fit jeans Degree of
discomfort

Worried about underwear, bad appearance, pants go down, hard to sit, hard to bend your
knees, hard to wear, match of waist and thigh, discomfort when sitting, wrinkles,

discomfort during activities, difficult to wear and take off




Table 3. Awareness of size according to size systems
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(Unit: N(%))

Division(N) N(%)
Lettered type XS N L XL XXL
(n=365) 17(4.7) 104(28.5) 155(42.5) 65(17.8) 14(3.8) 10(2.7)
Numeric type (inch) 24 25 27 28 29
(n=165) 3(1.8) 19(11.5) 36(21.8) 64(38.8) 34(20.6) 9(5.5)
W BUE Exgo g ®© Alo]z HrH] e o o] ¢lx Table 5. Wearing conditions of jeans II
3 Y= Aoz Yehd) Questions(N) Division N %
E O HOR Aeld A% 2] Pup Ao]=E 3 ) Always 20 68
ol A=3 SR} B Ao Hol Eolo] AlE AlA X Wearing belt ~ Frequently 51 172
T8 A 2 mEe Ao @ 7% ANET ole (A5 ES0IN Sometinies % 304
Gulxe] Aol = AATE BB el 2rAE0] AlFEiTh Nothing 135 456
%?lg] i]_/r\_oﬂ EH_&H é‘_ﬂ"% Zjl_‘oi_o Eyﬂ /\]_015 /HE’HQ] Oiﬁﬁ% Reason fo wear Discomfort of waist size 168 67.2
o= Qs Aukx ) A BHFo] Yg Ao ALRHCE AL (=250 ' 20200
ol Bxgel Adwe BAY Mo] M B e, Others 2 128
ool sigehe S48 27 > 26 > 289 Wil e g Repair experience XS 150327
oy (n=296) No 140 473
1T 4 ATk
Reduce waist circumference 76 339
Increase waist circumference 0 0.0
3.2. Bt HuIX| &8 Ay e
_ _ ~ Reduce thigh circumference 5 2.2
Ank upA] 28 Hefjol]l tigt 35S A¥E A= Table o
o B _ Increase thigh circumference 0 0.0
4, 58} At} F=2 HAEohs PuA] FHlEE = Aol 981 o
L o ocimo o Reduce hip circumference 0 0.0
0/\0 2] O O 7= = A E
(3.1%)08 7P £& SHES B, 7 WARE =E Increase hip circumference 0 0.0
1= 4 ez 0, < s yu=| 3 ©- ) :
olE ZI’o] 62'8(20.9%), =714 X 567 (18.9), <tol= X R(?Dilrz za;;a Reduce knee circumference 0 0.0
juz] BEIR=R=] > m ¢ PR3t ] 20 =
4473 (14.9%), MEE Z1” 317(10.5%), 71eF 58(1.7%) &2 Increase knee circumference 0 0.0
otrzo Jo =g ] A= o] X
= SHES Bl 200 82 =" A gEE P wel A Shorten the length of pants 128 571
[t LY LY ke
on, ARk ow S 1, BEHo|E 2, 7Y AAHH Lengthen the length of pants 4 1.8
Sl BA gromA B 27 2AHY YR elolEs Reduce pants leg 1 49
%2 FEjo AR E Ass= A ¢ 5 AUTh Increase pants leg 0 0.0
. Others 0 0.0
Table 4. Wearing conditions of jeans (N =296)
¢ ! Exchange/return ~ Yes 153 517
- — .
Questions Division N % experience (n=296) No 143 483
Slim jeans % 33l Fit with body 49 312
Skinny jeans 36 189 Label size is in discord with 20 510
Mostly wearing Straight jeans 62 209 Reason to exchange/ Pants size '
pants type Bell-bottom jeans 31 10.5 return (n=157)  Inferior products 16 102
Wide jeans 44 14.9 Care and laundry carelessness 0 0.0
Others 5 1.7 Others 12 7.6

Long crotch length(27 cm) 119 40.2

Favorite crotch ~ Middle crotch length(23 cm) 161 54.4

length Short crotch length(21 cm) 13 44
Very short length(18 cm) 3 1.0
After wearing 150 50.7
Recommendation of clerk 0 0.0
Method fi

ot .Od (.)r Recommendation of companion 0 0.0

choosing size
Existing size 124 419
After measured by ruler 22 7.4
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Table 6. Purchase conditions of jeans (N =296)

Question Division N %

Waist 92 312

Thigh 76 25.8

Hip 24 8.1

‘Body parts Crotch 35 1.9

important for

purchasing Knee 0 0.0

Calf 20 6.8

Leg length 47 15.9

Others 3 1.0
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Table 7. Preference fitness and uncomfortable part of wearing jeans

(N =296)
Questions Division Frequency(n) %
Extremely tight fit 98 33.1
) Roughly tight fit 66 223
prigf;sce Normal fit 103 3458
Roughly loose fit 22 74
Extremely loose fit 7 2.4
Waist 110 37.2
Thigh 56 18.9
Hip 34 11.5
Uncomfortable Knee 12 4.1
part when worn Length of pants 24 8.1
Pants leg 9 3.0
Crotch length 49 16.6
Others 2 0.7
Table 8. Dissatisfaction with sizing system of jeans (N=296)
Questions Mean S.D.
Label size is in discord with body size. 2.90 .805
There are distinctions according to jean brands. 3.49 .879
There is no variety of jeans size. 3.23 914

I wear jeans bigger or smaller. 2.85 1.065
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Table 9. Dissatisfaction with fitness of slim fit jeans
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Question Division N %
Extremely not fit 24 8.1
Roughly not fit 105 355
Waist ~ Normal 101 34.1
Roughly fit 63 213
Extremely fit 3 1.0
Extremely not fit 10 34
Roughly not fit 96 324
Abdominal Normal 127 429
Roughly fit 60 20.3
Extremely fit 1.0
Extremely not fit 24
Roughly not fit 81 274
Thigh  Normal 104 351
Roughly fit 96 324
Extremely fit 8 2.7
Extremely not fit 2 0.7
. Roughly not fit 91 30.7
(HF‘:“‘;;‘%()) Hip  Normal 6 392
Roughly fit 81 274
Extremely fit 6 2.0
Extremely not fit 4 14
Roughly not fit 37 12.5
Crotch  Normal 185 62.5
Roughly fit 65 22.0
Extremely fit 5 1.7
Extremely not fit 0 0.0
Roughly not fit 21 7.1
Zipper  Normal 148 50.9
Roughly fit 118 399
Extremely fit 9 3.0
Extremely not fit 0 0.0
Roughly not fit 32 10.8
Pocket  Normal 151 51.0
Roughly fit 104 35.1
Extremely fit 9 3.0
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Table 9. Continued.
Question Division N %
Extremely not fit 0 0.0
Roughly not fit 24 8.1
Knee  Normal 154 52.0
Roughly fit 109 36.8
Fitting Extremely fit 9 3.0
(n=296) Extremely not fit 13 44
Roughly not fit 103 34.8
Length  Normal 95 32.1
Roughly fit 82 27.7
Extremely fit 3 1.0
Waist Big 106 82.2
(n=129) Small 23 17.8
Abdominal Big 72 67.9
(n=106) Small 34 32.1
Thigh Big 12 13.5
(n=89) Small 77 86.5
Hip Big 20 22.0
(n=91)  Small 71 78.0
Crotch  Big 11 26.8
(n=41) Small 30 73.2
Zipper Big 6 31.6
(n=19) Small 13 68.4
Pocket Big 5 15.6
(n=32) Small 27 84.4
Knee Big 15 65.2
(n=23)  Small 8 34.8
Length Big 92 79.3
Reason of (@=116) Small 24 20.7
not fit Waist  Big 106 82.2
(n=129) Small 23 17.8
Abdominal Big 72 67.9
(n=106) Small 34 32.1
Thigh  Big 12 13.5
(n=389)  Small 77 86.5
Hip Big 20 22.0
(n=91) Small 71 78.0
Crotch Big 11 26.8
(n=41) Small 30 73.2
Zipper  Big 6 31.6
(n=19)  Small 13 68.4
Pocket Big 5 15.6
(n=32)  Small 27 84.4
Knee Big 15 65.2
(n=23)  Small 8 34.8
Length Big 92 793
(n=116) Small 24 20.7
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Table 10. Discomfort when wearing slim fit jeans (N=296)

Questions Mean S.D.
When you sit down, you are worried about your underwear. 342 1.005
The waist size is so big that the appearance of the clothes is not pretty. 3.07 985
The waist size is so big that the appearance of the clothes is not pretty. 2.57 975
Hard to sit because thigh size is tight. 2.57 996
Hard to bent your knee because thigh size is tight. 2.52 953
It is difficult to put on pants when wearing jeans. 2.94 1.158
If you buy pants to fit your thigh size, waist size is big. 3.50 1.188
If you buy pants to fit your waist size, thigh size is big. 222 973
Waist part of the pants goes down because of waist gap. 3.20 1.035
The waist is uncomfortable when I sit down. 2.69 901
The hip is uncomfortable when I sit down. 247 .878
The thigh is uncomfortable when I sit down. 2.66 930
The knee is uncomfortable when I sit down. 2.49 913
There is a wrinkle on the crotch. 3.26 923
There is a wrinkle on the thigh. 2.54 927
Crotch part is uncomfortable in activity. 2.68 940
Thigh part is uncomfortable in activity. 2.60 919
The bottom opening is so small that it is uncomfortable to wear pants and take off. 2.64 921

A R} 7t 9] MR 5] @ ol isiA Afe]=rt
AN 2 g Ferpel Afe|zrt FHopM i g fdethE
ol Al Adm slE] wepel] Rk SEAE
43.6%, B F-90] BEsk SR} 35.8%, HpA Aol B
TR SEAE 392%= 7 5 oA sheAl SRRt
7P FA ettt sl ook ) e, wpx|dolre]
ol Ate]z7h AN A ubA] ghethel SR SEA) 7
7F 129% % 106HO2 822%, 106 & T2HOR 67.9%,
1168 & N2BOE 793%=2 Afo|=7F Athal SHT -SHA
Hlsl B2 Ae o 7 AT <ol 7909 A ==t
SEAE 314%, RERE SEATE 294%= Bl HERAL
A FePe] g v SHAE 34.7%, BUEE S
A7 294%% W3 gAY 47 2 Y Be Ao U
BRtt}. o] 7 wele] = SHAEe] Al A A3E
AR Apo|zrt Hopd 2 BA] derhEial SHE SF
A7t 247F 89 F TTHORE 78.0%%t 91 T TIWOE
86.5%= Afo]=7F AL SH3E SHAR Hl s @2 Ae o

90,

% QSith. el Aol s}t A R, Fuh B, ¢
£ VOt 7 9% FolA UES $YATH 7K ol Vet
A & Aglom, BuEe] $UT SUAEe AR 2
A3tk Yol FH R} Hobd & A STk $HE S

AL 419 F 3080 732%, A|¥ §-91°¢] Zo|r} o}
A g edtia e SEAE 199 T I3HOE 684%, T
HU F9 7t ol FHUrE HojdA 2] gtk $HSH
SR} 328 = 27THO R 844%01U, F-E K97 AA

WA 2 BT slEu vy 3

ekt g S & 93
o 200 elgEe] YN SHE SAY HA Alolze] 2

Fol Qg TR B3} 3

Sk 2 WA W e T 5 AR, S R

B do] ] EREErt 2o Zuh Al 2AF At 5] ¥

o} w) B wpdo] 9] Alo|=7} A F wx] Qria
93k SuAlEo] B Aoz Hol ) TmjE Je

H HEx|do)9} &g, u] F-9)e] Alo]=zd| tisl] #
7t J& Aoz BT
Table 102 &€ AnlA] 28 A] B

A ek

" s

o]a
0
At

e

Lol A3 4

IE Uehd E=, 7re 99w v 5 St et
&g0] WA AR GH} S Aolzo] g up
A TRI5hE Seite] Wkl 480 tslel BNE 4
=7b b =0 ekt 200 el SER Fue

w S Abelzel B HAE 7
Qsh AT ol BHFS =7
o Sy 61?47} GELER

[¢)
O O

iy Oﬂ

Bkl o%’ﬂﬂ =,
9)\\:1 ‘T MM‘:]'.

] OJ—T;]_,

3} slg) i 1oH vl 9] &j2)iRo] Wty

o et B S B Gud Ao

Aoz sfg & ] wARe] Seg T

RS 2FBo B PR9l 2T B
sio] 5 A BRIy FRolN Lk B

L.D
& AE S WelHRe] EEahylol BusAE A

E=Se)|
H

A

A

e xo ®

o
I rr

R

=y
a

olo.
H=

1

o]

o oo oot

meEl-H;‘;_l}n_l}nﬁ}m

7

o #Fol A Axe] EolEdt] 9= e & 5 AT



4. 4 =

2 A7l She] 200 49l oS tideR stef A
v Bl S99l Aupxe] Z8de) B 28 Bl is)
Azt Slon, Ay dde vt 2

S 95.3%7F HHEA| Ato]= IR el Thal trpEial
SHeIon, AAoR EAYA AP SR Lro] AR
3 ooz g3 Adak Bole] HulR] Alo|=ZE 3 )
ol AAF SHAL B AoF Hol 7|Fe] FupA] Ale]=
AA7Y sk ot avAEdA £ FIL e &

UATE.

STREL =7 &g 28 7P Bo] Fesl= oz U
Elgtom, ol9ox ‘AEHO|E X, A7y g F=E AL
slo] Ko o fgo] BA| ek 2eiele] FuHg AE
s g ¢ 5 A L9l fRE F0 U
23 cmy, A1 AT em)E Adzste] Fgito] i,

AmZ Rl 1 TOE tE7t Aol HolAl o5 %‘%’4
AF3e Aom Uiyt FaweEs Fess=
54.4%2512t=1, SHE A &2 46S AT HA
56.8%7F 5lg] Alo|z B o w WEES g
ot w4 Adole 52.7%7F 9
57.1%7} vEAIAo] &9, 33.9%7t &
Ao 2 YRt FukA] 7+ & w3k v
Zgal §EHE SHAL 51.7%eH, 2L o= 2hddl B7]9
A AEY AHA A5 BYR] B DA FAL =4
e

THAES 2 k] ) Al AR 2Es) BA, 7]
T EQ19 Ale|2E R FYskE AT B sleRE 2kl
HAom, Fuid o) 7HF Fash Adske Fele slE F
>R Ko >thejde] +o2 Yelth 1 olF=E 3
7t 7F=aL slEjel] viEl] s{HA7E Fojal vER7E B erow,
E3lo] Bl HlRle|g} FAsE A UER Y F2] Ale]=
o} FHA| Alo|z Zho| BAIZE s & 4 YNTE gt H
v 2hg Al AEehe EeAlEE 34.8%7F A9e] A
Eth, 33.1%7F = @A Jerh, 223%7F <97 9 ey
2 ZHIAL, 2§ Al B F=RE SlE] 797 372%
718 = e e, SHA R4 18.9%, Bl
16.6%= VFERY SbA HukA] Tl Al FasiAl Azske 59
o} vl SHIARS Kol AL T + AU

AR Aol it BEE AL A3 HAaEER e A
v X577t h2ebet FukR] X157 oeFskA] Zsirkal A
Zhgiche] sl EREETF B2 1S BRI 4 A} F
2 Zgehs 93 AuAe] w3 v5E A A3 Sl
FePet A 9P, vpdoeld w2 BUEErt Vel oM,
O Atol=7E AX BEA] Qirharl SHBth €83 HuA|
28 Al BEAS JeE AWE A 5 ks o viA

5 Fe)7t e S0) nA AREY BEI Sux

oo

Elﬂ Olo LR

= zi o
3@ ol rfr

L
_E
<|
olo
il
ol
o

ﬁ”o
£ %

R
b oo E

)
ol
ol
oh
Ky

o,
o
2

o ol
3w
T

A=
1A

2@ FuN) e AL FJF FriH FE e ZAF 355

Aolzel gl uiHE T
thstel B Hwsh /by =0 ek,

9 AE FPNe] 2 W), SYASS HASEE gE A}
oz AN Qs Belo] e YukA o] =g Q)
S| Eehe Aeomm Fuk o) A BHgol
AR B, Pk 57t s ol BuEe SeAvt

s sfe o] o

We 20w Hot 200) obge] sl AFel thsl 3] 2l
Aate] AR ANE 5 Q=S T 2ol FuA7} A
Holo} & Zom BHAT. &9n Ko e %o 2
g A BAG YwolA ek sl2) Relh u) 29lo v
244 AR Fal hAFeR &un Buxe sl 29l
Aol e AT 4 glo] Fel B9 weAE ANG

A2$ E93 AupA] gy o] Bod Aoz gk

03_%91 Ao Z= 200 94 296 NHS the = A
7t RgElo] A At ghf A&ee 4SS sk
1o, $& A7=2 £ Ae] doeA] veRd Aukx] &

& A BARE 2T 5 Y L9R Fi A 2 A5
o

il

o] EEL 2019d9% AN (SHIEe Ao st
AFAEe] AAE wol FPE AFAYBK2IZ B A,
S19AR43D0801).

References

Bae, J. H. (2017). Comparison of general symptoms and flexibility of
female college students who like to wear skinny jeans. Journal of
the Korean Society of Integrative Medicine, 5(1), 35-42. doi:
10.15268/ksim.2017.5.1.035

Cha, S. J. (2018). Types of perception on the body shape of the early
20’s female. Journal of the Korean Society of Design Trend, 58,
39-50. doi:10.21326/ksdt.2018.23.1.004

Cho, M. N. (2016). A survey on the actual condition and wear test of
tight fitted blue jeans - Focused on the females in their 20's -.
Unpublished master’s thesis, Catholic University, Seoul.

Cho, M. N. (2017). A survey on the wear test and product size of tight
fitted blue jeans - Focused on the females in their 20’s -. Journal
of the Korean Society of Clothing and Textiles, 41(1), 43-59.
doi:10.5850/JKSCT.2017.41.1.43

Choi, J., & Do, W. H. (2008). A study on the actual wearing conditions
and fit preferences of boots-cut jean - Focused on adult women it
their 20’s and 30°s-. Journal of the Korean Society of Clothing and
Textiles, 32(2), 271-283. doi:10.5850/JKSCT.2008.32.2.271

Choi, S. R., & Do, W. H. (2016). A study on the wearing condition of
skinny jeans of 20’s women. Fashion & Textile Research Journal,
18(1), 63-70. doi:10.5805/SFT1.2016.18.1.63

Kim, S. Y., & Nam, Y. J. (2016). A study on the classification of lower
body shape type for fit evaluation of slacks. Journal of Fashion
Business, 20(2), 181-196. doi:10.12940/jfb.2016.20.2.181



356 e FRIYeRBIR] A2 A3F, 20204

Korean Dictionary Researcher. (1997). Professional Dictionary of
Fashion. Naver encyclopedia of knowledge. Retrieved October 4,
2018, from https:/terms.naver.com/entry.nhn?docld=282347&cid
=50345&categoryld=50345

Lim, J. Y. (2018, January 16), Abdominal obesity, etc. Obesity is more
frequent than upper body obesity Korean women, cellulite should
be checked. NBNTV. Retrieved October 4, 2018, from http://www.
nbntv.co.kr/news/articleView.html?idxno=73494

Park, W. M. (2013). A comparative study on patternmaking method
and general fit of women’s pants slopers. Korea Science & Art
Forum, 12, 81-92.

(Received 25 October, 2019; 1st Revised 8 November, 2019;
2nd Revised 11 December, 2019, 3nd Revised 11 February, 2020,
Accepted 14 February, 2020)



	슬림핏 청바지 패턴 개발을 위한 청바지 착용 실태 조사
	신가영 · 도월희1)†
	전남대학교 의류학과/전남대학교 산학협력단 헬스케어웨어 R&BD센터
	1)전남대학교 의류학과/전남대학교 생활과학연구소

	A Study on The Wearing Condition of Jeans for Development of Slim-fit Jeans Pattern
	Kayoung Shin and Wolhee Do1)†
	Dept. of Clothing and Textiles, Chonnam National University / University Industry Liaison Office of CNU Healthcare Ware R&BD Center; Gwangju, Korea 1)Dept. of Clothing and Textiles, Chonnam National University / Research Institute of Human Ecology, C...

	1. 서 론
	2. 연구 방법
	3. 결과 및 논의
	4. 결 론
	감사의 글
	References



